

Federation University Australia Act 2010 (Vic)

Federation University Australia

Federation University Australia (Miscellaneous Amendments) Regulations 2024

In accordance with sections 53 and 54 of the Federation University Australia Statute 2021, I, Duncan Bentley, Vice-Chancellor and President of Federation University Australia, make amendments to the following Regulations as described below:

Date: 19 February 2024

Table of Contents

Part 1 - A	mendments to the Federation University Australia (Academic) Regulations 2022	3
1.	Principal Regulations	3
2.	Part 1 – Objectives	3
3.	Part 1 – Preliminary: Definitions	3
4.	Part 2 - Academic Governance	3
5.	Part 3 - Establishment and Review of Programs and Units	3
6.	Part 5 - Miscellaneous	4
7.	The Schedules - The Academic Board and its Committees:	4
Part 2 - A	mendments to the Federation University Australia (Operations) Regulations 2022	10
1.	Principal Regulations	10
2.	Definitions	10
3.	Membership of the Higher Education Business Approval Committee	10
4.	Membership of and reporting by the TAFE Course Approval Committee	10
5.	Categories of fees, charges and penalties	10
6.	Withholding of results and exclusion	10
7.	Technology Parks and Innovation Centres	10
Part 3 - A	mendments to the Federation University Australia (Students) Regulations 2022	12
1.	Principal Regulations	
2.	Interpretation	
3.	Entry requirements	
4.	Selection is at the University's discretion	
5.	Readmission after absence or exclusion	
6.	Eligibility to defer	12
7.	Maximum period of deferral	
8.	Notification after deferral	12
9.	Study in Programs	12
10.	Imposition of conditions	12
11.	Concurrent study in more than one program	13
12.	Transfer between programs	13
13.	Granting academic credit	13
14.	Minimum studies at Federation for an award	13
15.	Approval of cross institution studies	13
16.	University may allow non-award course enrolment	13
17.	Students studying in programs	13
18.	No entitlement to further course enrolment	13
19.	Administration of assessment	14
20.	Alternate learning task and assessment	14
21.	Review of final grade	14
22.	Time limits for Program Completion	14
23.	Student responsibility	14
24.	Unsatisfactory progress	14
25.	Sanctions for student misconduct	14

Part 1 - Amendments to the Federation University Australia (Academic) Regulations 2022

1. Principal Regulations

In this Part, *principal Regulations* means the Federation University (Academic) Regulations 2022.

2. Part 1 - Objectives

- (1) The principal Regulations are amended as follows:
 - (a) In regulation 1 (a) and (f) delete the words "programs" and replace them with the words "courses":
 - (b) In regulation 1 (e) delete the words "Academic Board Administrative Committee" and replace them with the words "Academic Board Steering Committee".

3. Part 1 - Preliminary: Definitions

- (1) In regulation (4) of the principal Regulations insert the definitions of Unit, Course and Course specification in its alphabetical position.
- (2) In regulations (4) of the principal Regulations remove the definitions of Course, Program and Program specification.

4. Part 2 - Academic Governance

- (1) In Regulation 6(2)(b) of the principal Regulations delete the words "*programs*" and replace them with the word "*courses*";
- (2) In Regulation 10(1)(a) of the principal Regulations delete the words "Academic Board Administrative Committee" and replace them with the words "Academic Board Steering Committee":

5. Part 3 - Establishment and Review of Programs and Units

- (1) The principal Regulations are amended as follows:
 - (a) Delete the word "Programs" and replace it with the word "Courses" in the title of Part 3;
 - (b) Delete the word "Courses" and replace it with the word "Units" in the title of Part 3;
 - (c) In Regulation 12 of the principal Regulations delete the words "programs" and replace them with the words "courses";
 - (d) In Regulation 12 of the principal Regulations delete the words "program" and replace them with the words "course";
 - In Regulation 13 of the principal Regulations delete the words "programs" and replace them with the words "courses";
 - (e) In Regulation 13 of the principal Regulations delete the words "program" and replace them with the words "course";
 - (f) In Regulation 13 of the principal Regulations delete the words "courses" and replace them with the words "units";
 - (g) In Regulation 13 of the principal Regulations delete the words "course" and replace them with the words "unit":

- (h) In Regulation 14 of the principal Regulations delete the words "program" and replace them with the words "course";
- (i) In Regulation 14 of the principal Regulations delete the words "course" and replace them with the words "unit":
- (j) In Regulation 15 of the principal Regulations delete the words "*programs*" and replace them with the words "*courses*";
- (k) In Regulation 15 of the principal Regulations delete the words "courses" and replace them with the words "units".

6. Part 5 - Miscellaneous

(1) In Regulation 17(2) of the principal Regulations delete the words "standing orders" and replace "terms of reference" with "charters".

7. The Schedules - The Academic Board and its Committees:

- (1) In Schedule 1 to the principal Regulations (Academic Board Charter):
 - (a) Under the heading "Academic governance";
 - (i) delete the words "programs" and replace them with the word "courses";
 - (b) Under the heading "Functions":
 - (i) include the word "courses" in "approve proposed new academic and other programs leading to an award";
 - (ii) delete "Academic Board Administrative Committee" and substitute the phrase "Academic Board Steering Committee" after the phrase "between meetings, decide urgent matters by circular resolution, which matters have been referred to it for decision by the Academic".
 - (c) Under the heading "Reviews":
 - (i) delete "terms of reference" and substitute "Charter" after the phrase "review the performance of its standing committees against their" in the first dot point;
 - (d) Under the heading "Membership of the Academic Board":
 - (i) change the membership of the "Ex officio members" as follows;
 - add Deputy Chair, appointed by the Vice-Chancellor from the Higher Education representatives of the Committee (optional);
 - add Vice-Chancellor;
 - add Provost:
 - remove *DVC* (Academic)
 - remove DVC (Research and Innovation)
 - remove DVC and CE TAFE
 - add Senior TAFE representative nominated by the Provost;
 - add Associate DVC Reconciliation, or nominee"
 - (ii) delete "Note: See section 22(1) of the Statute in relation to the appointment of the Chairperson." In the "Note" subsection of the first dot point in the "Ex officio members" subheading;
 - (iii) insert "Note: See section 22(1) of the Statute in relation to the appointment of the Chairperson." As footnote number two to the first dot point in the "Ex officio members" subheading:
 - (iv) delete "Note: See section 22(2) of the Statute in relation to the appointment of the Deputy Chairperson." In the "Note" subsection of the second dot point in the "Ex officio members" subheading;

- (v) insert "Note: See section 22(2) of the Statute in relation to the appointment of the Deputy Chairperson." As footnote number three to the third dot point in the "Ex officio members" subheading;
- (vi) change the membership of the "Elected members" as follows;
 - add "one member of general/professional staff"
- (vii) remove "at least one of whom shall be an international student" and insert "Note: One elected student shall be an international student. If none of the elected students are international, then a separate election will be held for an international student representative" as footnote number five to the sixth dot point in the "Elected members" subheading;
- (viii) insert "A complete and public listing of the University's courses is available here." as footnote number four which is referenced after the action in (vi) in the second dot point;
- (e) Under the heading "Academic Board Chair" insert the words "Associate or" before the phrase "Professorial-level current or former academic or equivalent".
- (f) Under the heading "Appointment of Deputy Chair":
 - (i) delete "The Vice-Chancellor will appoint a Deputy Chair from the members of the Academic Board." and substitute the phrase "The Vice-Chancellor will appoint a Deputy Chair(s) from the members of the Academic Board from TAFE and Higher Education" in as the first paragraph;
 - (ii) delete "The Deputy Chair holds office for a two-year term, which office in addition to their current position on the Board which does not fall vacant due to their appointment." and substitute the sentence "The Deputy Chair/s hold office for a two-year term, which office in addition to their current position on the Board which does not fall vacant due to their appointment."" in as the second paragraph;
 - (iii) delete "The Deputy Chair may be reappointed for an additional two-year term (i.e. the Deputy Chair may serve a maximum of two consecutive two-year terms)." and substitute the sentence "The Deputy Chair/s may be reappointed for an additional two-year term (i.e. the Deputy Chair/s may serve a maximum of two consecutive two-year terms)."" in as the third paragraph;
- (g) Under the heading "Terms of office":
 - (i) delete "Academic Board members elected by staff shall serve for a term not exceeding two years. Members elected by students hold office for a term not exceeding two years. Members may be re-appointed. No elected member can serve for more than six years whether those years are consecutive or not." and substitute "Academic Board members elected by staff shall serve a two-year term. Members elected by students hold office for a one-year term. Members may be re-appointed. No elected member can serve for more than six years whether those years are consecutive or not." in as the first paragraph;
- (h) Under the heading "Academic Board Standing Committees":
 - (i) delete "Academic Board Administrative Committee" and substitute the phrase "Academic Board Steering Committee" in the first dot-point;
 - (ii) delete the words "programs" and substitute the word "courses";
 - in relation to the Curriculum Committee, delete "to be chaired by the Associate DVC (Academic) or a nominee of the DVC (Academic)" and substitute the phrase "to be chaired by a nominee of the Provost;";
 - (iv) in relation to the Learning and Teaching Quality Committee, delete "to be chaired by the Dean, Learning and Teaching or a nominee of the DVC (Academic);" and substitute the phrase "to be chaired by a nominee of the Provost;";
 - (v) in relation to the Research Committee, delete "to be chaired by the Associate DVC (Research and Innovation) or a nominee of the DVC (Research and Innovation)." and substitute the phrase "to be chaired by a nominee of the Provost;";

- (2) In Schedule 2 to the principal Regulations (Academic Board Administrative Committee Charter):
 - (a) Change heading from "Academic Board Administrative Committee Charter" and substitute the phrase "Academic Board Steering Committee Charter";
 - (b) Delete "Academic Board Administrative Committee Charter" and substitute the phrase "Academic Board Steering Committee Charter" in the first paragraph;
 - (c) Under the heading "Purpose":
 - (i) delete "Academic Board Administrative Committee" and substitute the phrase "Academic Board Steering Committee":
 - (d) Under the heading "Membership";
 - (i) change "Membership" as follows;
 - delete Deputy Chair of the Academic Board and substitute Deputy Chair/s of the Academic Board;
 - add Provost:
 - remove DVC (Academic)
 - remove DVC (Research and Innovation)
 - add A nominee of the Provost from research;
 - add Chief Learning Experience Officer, or nominee;
 - remove DVC and CE TAFE
 - (e) Under the heading "Appointment of Deputy Chair":
 - (i) delete the sentence "The Vice-Chancellor will appoint a Deputy Chair from the members of the Committee." and substitute the sentence "The Deputy Chair/s of the Academic Board will act as the Deputy Chair/s of the Academic Board Steering Committee." in the first paragraph;
 - (ii) delete the sentence "The Deputy Chair holds office for a two-year term, which office is in addition to the Deputy Chair's current position on the Committee (which position does not fall vacant due to their appointment)." from the second paragraph;
 - (iii) delete the sentence "The Deputy Chair may be reappointed for an additional twoyear term (i.e. the Deputy Chair may serve a maximum of two consecutive twoyear terms)." from the third paragraph;
 - (f) delete the second appearing heading "Meeting":
 - (g) Insert heading "Reporting":
 - (i) insert "The Committee must report to the Academic Board:" in the first paragraph;
 - (ii) insert "through a summary report from the Chair attached to the Committee minutes;" as the first dot point;
 - (iii) insert "if a significant or material matter of concern arises; and" as the second dot point;
 - (iv) insert "annually, on the performance of its functions and the achievement of its objectives." as the third dot point;
- (3) In Schedule 3 to the principal Regulations (Curriculum Committee Charter):
 - (a) Under the heading "Purpose" delete "programs" and substitute "courses".
 - (b) Under heading "Functions":
 - (i) delete the words "programs" and replace them with the word "courses";
 - (ii) delete "DVC (Academic), DVC (Research and Innovation)" and substitute "Provost" in the second dot point after "The Committee is authorised to";
 - (iii) delete "DVC and CE TAFE" and substitute "Provost" in the third dot point after "The Committee is authorised to":

- (iv) insert "and" in the first dot point following the phrase "all additions and deletions of VET products from the University's Scope of Registration" after "approve, on recommendation made by the Provost";
- (v) delete "and" in the second dot point following the phrase "delivery of VET products and updated VET products for third-party delivery." after "approve, on recommendation made by the Provost";
- (vi) delete "credit-bearing micro-credentials and micro-programs at TAFE level and changes to or termination of credit-bearing micro-credentials and micro-programs;" in the third dot point;
- (vii) delete "develop and determine" and substitute "approve" in the fourth dot point after "The Committee is authorised to";
- (viii) insert "assure the quality and effectiveness of educational innovations" in the fifth dot point after "The Committee is authorised to";
- (ix) delete the words "program" and replace them with the word "course";
- (x) delete "provide advice to the Academic Board on-
 - quality of curriculum and assessment design, and development, and educational innovation, and currency of delivery to maintain a high quality student learner experience and graduate outcomes
 - quality and outcomes of pathways opportunities, implementation and outcomes to ensure access, equity, a high quality student learner experience and graduate outcomes;
- (c) Under the heading "Membership", change membership as follows: delete "Chair: Appointed by the DVC (Academic)" and substitute "Chair: A nominee of the Provost"
 - (i) delete "Director, Wimmera" and substitute "Chair, TAFE Course Approval Committee, or nominee"
 - (ii) delete "Chair, Learning and Teaching Quality Committee" and substitute "Chair, Learning and Teaching Quality Committee"
 - (iii) add "Chair, Academic Board, or nominee"
 - (iv) change "Dean, Graduate Studies" to "Dean, Graduate Research"
 - (v) add "nominee" after "Dean, Global Professional School"
 - (vi) delete "Deputy Chief Executive TAFE" and substitute "Deputy Chief Executive TAFE, or nominee of the Provost";
 - (vii) delete "Senior Manager, Registrar Services" and substitute "Director, Student Services and Registrar or nominee";
 - (viii) delete "Associate Director, Academic Services and Support Division (ASSD)" and substitute "nominee of the Chief Operating Officer";
 - (ix) Insert "and cannot be appointed as Deputy Chair" in the last sentence after "Coopted members do not have voting rights";
- (d)
 Under the heading "Election of Deputy Chair" delete "at its first meeting each year for a one-year term" and substitute the sentence "via electronic ballot at the start of the year for a one-year term" after the phrase "The Committee will elect a Deputy Chair from its members":
- (4) In Schedule 4 to the principal Regulations (Learning and Teaching Quality Committee Charter):
 - (a) insert "The term 'learning and teaching' refers to all University teaching, learning, education and training activities." As footnote number one to the second paragraph.
 - (b) Under the heading "Functions":
 - (i) delete the words "programs" and replace them with the words "courses" in the first dot point;
 - (ii) insert the words "delivering high learning satisfaction and graduate outcomes" after the words "quality of teaching and learning" in the first dot point;
 - (iii) insert the words "including meeting and exceeding requirements for accredited courses" after the words "high academic standards" in the second dot point;

- (iv) insert the words "assure the Academic Board that the quality of learning and teaching is consistently innovative and developing with best practice" as the third dot point;
- (v) insert the words "innovation, learner satisfaction, graduate outcomes" after the words "learning to assure quality" in the fifth dot point;
- (vi) delete the words "*program*" and replace them with the words "*course*" in the sixth dot point;
- (c) Under the heading "Responsibilities":
 - (i) insert the words "which assures high learner satisfaction and graduate and" after the words "learning quality assurance framework" in the first dot point;
 - (ii) insert the words "delivering high learner satisfaction and graduate outcomes" after the words "quality of learning and teaching" in the second dot point;
 - (iii) insert the words "learner satisfaction, graduate outcomes" after the words "quality of learning and teaching" in the third dot point;
 - (iv) insert "learner satisfaction and graduate outcomes" in the first dot point following the phrase "reviewing regular performance reports on" in the fourth dot point;
 - (v) insert the words "including that it is consistently innovative and developing with best practice to ensure high learner satisfaction and graduate outcomes" of the second dot point following the phrase "quality assuring learning and teaching related policy documents, monitoring implementation and evaluating outcomes including in relation to" after the words "continuous improvement of teaching quality" in the fifth dot point;
 - (vi) delete the sentence "assuring the processes associated with student complaints, grievances, reviews of decisions and appeals relating to learning and teaching to ensure a high quality student experience;" and insert the sentence "Receive reports on student complaints, grievances, reviews of decisions and appeals relating to learning and teaching to ensure a high quality student experience" in as the sixth dot point;
 - (vii) insert the word "assuring" before the words "academic integrity" in the seventh dot point;
 - (viii) insert the words 'receive reports on" in place of 'assuring" in the eighth dot point.
- (d) Under the heading "Membership":
 - (i) change the membership of the "Ex officio members" as follows;
 - delete "Chair: Dean, Teaching and Learning or a nominee of the DVC (Academic)" and substitute "Chair: a nominee of the Provost"
 - add "or nominee" after "Chair, Academic Board"
 - change "Dean, Graduate Studies" to "Dean, Graduate Research" and add "or nominee"
 - add "or nominee" after "Dean, Global Professional School"
 - add "or nominee" after "Director, Learner Experience and Excellence (TAFE)"
 - add "A nominee of the Provost responsible for academic quality and accreditation"
 - add "or nominee" to "Chief Learner Experience Officer"
 - add "or nominee" after "Director, University Library"
 - (ii) change the membership of the "Elected members" as follows;
 - add "one member of the general/professional staff"
 - (iii) change the membership of the "Co-opted members" to the following;
 - delete "two" and substitute "four"
 - (iv) Insert "and cannot be appointed as Deputy Chair" in the last sentence after "Coopted members do not have voting rights";
- (e) Under the heading "Election of Deputy Chair" in the first sentence;
 - (i) Insert "within its eligible staff";
 - (ii) delete "at its first meeting each year for a one-year term" and substitute with the words "via electronic ballot at the start of the year for a one-year term." after the

phrase "The Committee will elect a Deputy Chair";

- (5) In Schedule 5 to the principal Regulations (Research Committee Charter):
 - (a) Under the heading "Membership":
 - (i) change the membership of the "Ex officio members" as follows;
 - delete "Chair: Associate DVC (Research and Innovation) or a nominee of the DVC (Research and Innovation)" and substitute "Chair: a nominee of the Provost"
 - change "Director, Research, Innovation and Enterprise" to "Director, Research and Innovation
 - add "or nominee" after "Director, University Library"
 - (ii) change the membership of the "Elected members" as follows;
 - add "(Level A-E)" after "one higher education academic"
 - change "one member of TAFE, and" to "one staff member of TAFE (optional)"
 - add "one member of the general/professional staff"
 - (iii) Insert "Co-opted members" as the third members list with the following;
 - "up to four members co-opted by the Committee."
 - (iv) Insert "Co-opted members do not have voting rights and cannot be appointed as Deputy Chair" in the last sentence after";
 - (b) Under the heading "Election of Deputy Chair" in the first sentence;
 - (i) Insert "within its eligible staff":
 - (ii) delete "at its first meeting each year for a one year term" and substitute with the words "via electronic ballot at the start of the year for a one-year term" after the phrase "The Committee will elect a Deputy Chair";
- (6) In Schedule 6 to the principal Regulations (Assessment Descriptions and Grade Descriptions):
 - (a) delete the words "*programs*" and replace them with the words "*courses*" in the first paragraph;
 - (b) delete the words "program" and replace them with the words "course" in the first paragraph;
 - (c) delete the words "courses" and replace them with the words "units" in the first paragraph;
 - (d) delete the words "programs" and replace them with the words "courses" in the first paragraph of section E;
 - (e) delete the words "program" and replace them with the words "course" in the first paragraph of section E;
 - (f) delete the words "courses" and replace them with the words "units" in the first paragraph of section E;

Part 2 - Amendments to the Federation University Australia (Operations) Regulations 2022

1. Principal Regulations

In this Part, *principal Regulations* means the Federation University (Operations) Regulations 2022.

2. Definitions

(1) In regulation (4) of the principal Regulations remove the words "program or courses" and substitute the phrase "course, program or unit".

3. Membership of the Higher Education Business Approval Committee

- (1) In regulation 8 of the principal Regulations change the "Higher Education Business Approval Committee" to the following:
 - (a) Change "the Deputy Vice Chancellor (Academic), who is the Chair" to "the Provost, who is the Chair:

4. Membership of and reporting by the TAFE Course Approval Committee

- (1) In regulation 11 of the principal Regulations change the "TAFE Course Approval Committee" to the following:
 - (a) change "the Director, Skills and Education Delivery, who is the Deputy Chair" to "the Deputy, CEO, TAFE, who is the Deputy Chair;"
 - (b) change "the Senior Manager, Policy and Quality Services, or nominee" to "the Senior Manager, Quality Services, or nominee;"

5. Categories of fees, charges and penalties

(1) In regulation 67(2)(h) of the principal Regulations delete the words "program and unit" and substitute the phrase "program, course and unit".

6. Withholding of results and exclusion

(1) In regulation 68 of the principal Regulations substitute the phrase "or course" after the phrase "exclude persons for program".

7. Technology Parks and Innovation Centres

- (1) In regulation 63 of the principal Regulations replace the heading "Advisory Committee" to "Monitoring" followed by:
 - (a) In section 1, replace "There continues to be a Business Asset Review Committee" with "The operations of the Technology Parks shall be monitored via the Resources Committee."
 - (b) Delete sections 2 and 3 being:
 - "2) The Committee comprises—
 - (a) the Chair, appointed by the Council;
 - (b) other members appointed by the Council.
 - 3) Meetings of the Committee shall be in accordance with Terms of Reference established by the Council."
- (2) Delete regulation 64 of the principal Regulations as follows:
 - (a) "Management of Technology Parks
 - (1) The Council may appoint a Director of Technology Parks and Innovation Centres.

- (2) The functions of the Director are—
 - (a) to control and manage Technology Parks and Innovation Centres on behalf of the University;
 - (b) to report to the Advisory Committee at regular intervals in relation to the commercial development and operations of the Technology Parks and Innovation Centres."

Part 3 - Amendments to the Federation University Australia (Students) Regulations 2022

1. Principal Regulations

In this Part, *principal Regulations* means the Federation University (Operations) Regulations 2022.

2. Interpretation

- (1) In regulation 4 of the principal Regulations:
 - (a) Delete the phrase "program or course" and substitute the phrase "course, program, course and unit";
 - (b) Delete the words "program" and substitute the phrase "course or program";

3. Entry requirements

(1) In regulation 7 of the principal Regulations substitute the phrase "course or" before the word "program" in subsection (1) and 2(b).

4. Selection is at the University's discretion

- (1) In regulation 8 of the principal Regulations:
 - (a) delete the phrase "program or course" and substitute the phrase "course, program or unit" in subsection (1);
 - (b) delete the phrase "program or course" and substitute the phrase "course, program or unit" in subsection (3)(b) and (c);

5. Readmission after absence or exclusion

- (1) In regulation 10 of the principal Regulations:
 - (a) insert the words "course or" before the words "program"; in subsection (1), (2), (3)(b) and (4);
 - (b) delete the word "courses" and substitute the word "units" in subsection (3) and (4);

6. Eligibility to defer

(1) In regulation 11 of the principal Regulations insert the words "course or" before the word "program" in subsection (1) and (2)(a).

7. Maximum period of deferral

- (1) In regulation 12 of the principal Regulations:
 - (a) insert the words "course or" before the words "program" in subsection (1) and (1)(b);
 - (b) delete the word "program" and substitute the word "course" in subsection (1)(a);

8. Notification after deferral

(1) In regulation 13 of the principal Regulations insert the words "course or" before the words "program" in subsection (1).

9. Study in Programs

(1) In Part 3 of the principal Regulations insert the words "Course and" before the word "Programs" in the title of the regulation.

10. Imposition of conditions

(1) In regulation 20 of the principal Regulations delete the word "courses" and substitute the word "units" in subsection (2)(a).

11. Concurrent study in more than one program

- (1) In regulation 22 of the principal Regulations:
 - (a) Insert the words "course or" before the word "program" in the title of the section;
 - (b) Insert the words "courses or" before the word "programs" in subsection (1) and (2);
 - (c) Insert the words "course or" before the word "program";

12. Transfer between programs

- (1) In regulation 23 of the principal Regulations:
 - (a) Insert the words "course or" before the word "program" in the title of the section in the first paragraph;
 - (b) Insert the words "courses or" before the word "programs";
 - (c) Insert the words "course or" before the word "program" in subsection(a) and (b);

13. Granting academic credit

- (1) In regulation 24 of the principal Regulations:
 - (a) Insert the words "course or" before the word "program" in subsection (3)(a);
 - (b) Delete the words "course" and substitute the words "unit" in subsection(3)(b) and (c);

14. Minimum studies at Federation for an award

(1) In regulation 25 of the principal Regulations insert the words "course or" before the word "program" in subsection (1), (2)(a), (b) and (c).

15. Approval of cross institution studies

- (1) In regulation 26 of the principal Regulations:
 - (a) Insert the words "course or" before the word "program" in subsection (1);
 - (b) Delete the words "course" and substitute the words "unit" in subsection (3) and (5)(a);

16. University may allow non-award course enrolment

- (1) In regulation 28 of the principal Regulations:
 - (a) Delete the word "course" and substitute the word "unit" in the title of the section;
 - (b) Delete the word "course" and substitute the word "unit" in the first paragraph;

17. Students studying in programs

- (1) In regulation 29 of the principal Regulations:
 - (a) Insert the words "courses or" before the word "program" in the title of the section;
 - (b) Insert the words "courses or" before the word "program" in the first paragraph;
 - (c) Delete the words "course" and substitute the words "unit" in the first paragraph;

18. No entitlement to further course enrolment

- (1) In regulation 30 of the principal Regulations:
 - (a) Delete the word "course" and substitute the word "unit" into the title of the section;

- (b) Delete the word "course" and substitute the word "unit" into the first paragraph;
- (c) Insert the word "unit," before the words "course or a program" in the first paragraph;

19. Administration of assessment

(1) In regulation 31 of the principal Regulations insert the words "courses or" before the word "program" in subsection (2).

20. Alternate learning task and assessment

(1) In regulation 32 of the principal Regulations delete the words "course" and substitute the word "unit" in subsection (1) and (2).

21. Review of final grade

(1) In regulation 34 of the principal Regulations delete the words "course" and substitute the word "unit" in subsection (1), (1)(a), (1)(a)(i), (1)(b), (1)(c) and (3)(a).

22. Time limits for Program Completion

- (1) The principal Regulations are amended as follows:
 - (a) insert the words "Course or" before the word "Program" in the title of Division 6;
 - (b) insert the words "course or" before the word "program" in the title of regulation 35;
 - (c) insert the words "course or" before the word "program" in regulation 35 (1);

23. Student responsibility

(1) In regulation 36 of the principal Regulations insert the words "course or" before the word "program" in subsection (1).

24. Unsatisfactory progress

- (1) The regulation 38 of the principal Regulations:
 - (a) Delete the expression "program or course" and substitute the expression "course, program or unit" in subsection (2) (a);
 - (b) insert the words "course or" before the word "program" in subsection (2) (c) and (d);

25. Sanctions for student misconduct

(1) In regulation 52 of the principal Regulations delete the phrase "course or program" and substitute the expression "unit, course or program" in subsection (1) (j).